

Freedom of Information Team
Post Room
Queen Alexandra Hospital
Southwick Hill Road
Portsmouth
Hampshire
PO6 3LY

Name
Email:
Date: 17/05/2021
Ref: 21-22 036

Dear

Freedom of Information request

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, which was received by the Trust on 20/04/2021.

1. **How many physiotherapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2019/20, if possible broken down by month?**
2. **How many physiotherapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2020/21, if possible broken down by month?**
3. **How many face-to-face physiotherapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2019/20 (annual total, not monthly)?**
4. **How many face-to-face physiotherapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2020/21 (annual total, not monthly)?**
5. **How many occupational therapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2019/20, if possible broken down by month?**
6. **How many occupational therapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2020/21, if possible broken down by month?**
7. **How many face-to-face occupational therapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2019/20 (annual total, not monthly)?**
8. **How many face-to-face occupational therapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2020/21 (annual total, not monthly)?**
9. **How many speech and language therapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2019/20, if possible broken down by month?**
10. **How many speech and language therapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2020/21, if possible broken down by month?**
11. **How many face-to-face speech and language therapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2019/20 (annual total, not monthly)?**
12. **How many face-to-face speech and language therapy sessions did the Trust arrange or provide for under-18s in 2020/21 (annual total, not monthly)?**

Total face: face contacts for Inpatient Paeds Physio & Paeds Speech & Language Therapy at QA Hospital, Portsmouth Hospitals University Trust

- Portsmouth Hospitals Trust only provides inpatient Physio and Speech & Language Therapy, there is no inpatient occupational therapy service.
- All our contacts are face to face, there is no online or remote activity, hence only one set of figures have been provided.

Paed's - Inpatient physio

Month	2019 - 2020	2020 - 2021
April	48	29
May	63	79
June	77	37
July	86	34
August	60	60
September	99	65
October	100	105
November	96	71
December	70	58
January	138	47
February	82	40
March	68	34
Total	987	659

Paeds – Inpatient Speech & Language Therapy

- We are unable to provide numbers broken down by month as the numbers are too low.

	2019 - 2020	2020 - 2021
Total Face to Face contacts	66	139

Please accept this letter as completion of your request. Please note that copies of this request will be held on file for three years before being confidentially destroyed.

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, please contact our Head of Information Governance on Information.Governance@porthosp.nhs.uk or write to the above address and we will conduct an internal review. Upon review, if you are still dissatisfied, you may appeal our decision by contacting the Information Commissioner's Office; for more information please visit the [ICO's website](#).

Please be aware, if we do not receive an appeal within 30 days of you receiving this letter, we will assume that you are satisfied with our response. If you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Team